AUTOREVERSE CASSETTE STEREO PLAYER

& ELECTRONIC SEEK TUNE AM / FM STEREO RADIO
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SEMICONDUCTORS: 7 ICs, 16 Transistors, 20 Diodes (4114)

GENERAL INFORMATION

SEMICONDUCTORS: 7 ICs, 20 Transistors, 19 Diodes, 1 LED (4115)

SEMICONDUCTORS: 8 ICs, 18 Transistors, 19 Diodes (4115T)

(Remote control)
Zener diode HZS6.8N(B2)

D401 (4115T)

DESCRIPTION REF. NO. Q'TY EQUIVALENT
(AM radio)
Switching transistor UN2210(R/S) V751 1
Switching diode MA165 D752 1
(FM radio)
IF+NB+MPX IC LA1862M V651 1
Switching transistor UN2215(R/S) V652 1
Switching transistor UN2212 V653,654 2
Switching diode MA165 D651,652,751 3
(Pre amplifier)
Pre ampilifier IC LA3161 V101 1
(Audio control)
Volume, bass, treble, fader, balance V110 1
control LC75385
(Power amplifier)
Power amplifier IC TDA-1519 - |V130 (4114/4115) 1
Power amplifier IC LA4450 V140 (4115T) 1
Switching diode MA165 D130,131 (4114/4115) 2
(Control)
PLL IC uPD17012GF V901 1
Reset IC PST9136 V908 1
Switching transistor UN2112 V902 (4114/4115) 1
Switching transistor UN2212 VO03 (4114/4115) 1
Low pass filter transistor 2SC2712(BL) V906,907 2
Switching transistor UN2117(Q/R/S) V909,910,911 (4115) 3
Switching transistor UN2117(Q/R/S) V912 (4115T) 1
Switching diode 1SS377 D10 (4114/4115) 1
Switching diode HZS5.6N(B2) D10 (4115T) 1
Switching diode HSM2838C D901,902,903,904 4
Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) D906 1
Switching diode MA165 D910 (4114/4115T) 1
(Power supply)
Regulator IC MM1257F V9 i
- |Regulator IC AN7815F V10 (4115T) 1
Switching transistor 2SB1277(TL2/R) V1 (4114/4115) 1
Switching transistor 2SA1706 V1 (4115T) 1
Switching transistor UN2212 V2,8 2
Regulator transistor 25D2133(Q/R) V5 1
Switching transistor 2SB815(B6/B7) V6 1
Switching transistor 2SA1520 V7 1
Protector diode DSA3A(4) D1,2 2
Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) D4,5,7 (4114/4115) 3
Zener diode HZS5.6N(B2) D4 (4115T) 1
Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) D5,7 (4115T) 2
Switching diode 1SS377 D6 1
Zener diode HZS10N(B1) D9 1
(Muting)
Muting transistor UN2215(R/S) V102,202 2
Muting transistor 2SD1935(6/7/8) V301,302 (4115T) 2
Muting transistor UN2212 V303 (4115T) 1
(Indicator)
Switching transistor UN2215(R/S) V905 (4115) 1
LED TLR206 D51 (4115) 1




INPUT AND OUTPUT

4114/4115
Indication | For Connection of: Sensitivity | Impedance| Type of Socket Connections
Antenna
receptacle Car radio aerial 1uVv-3v 75 ohm Aerial
1,9. 75W 1. Left speaker (-)
Output Speaker Left CH 4 ohm 9. Left speaker (+)
and Right CH 2,10. 7.5W 2. Right speaker (-)
T 10. Right speaker (+)
Power supply +14V - - 5. Car battery
(Car battery) 2{f=]=|l 10 +14V DC
Power supply +14V = = 3| o || 11 13.+14V DC
(Ignition switch) Alla be b
Automatic aerial 14V DC - 16. Automatic aerial
16P plug Max. 500mA E
Ground (-) - = 5{laf e || 13 6. GND
14,
afafl 14
5 35
7ifje|-= 15 4.
8 a a 1|16 e
NC - - ——-I 8. NC
1415
12.
15:
4115T
Indication | For Connection of: Sensitivity | Impedance| Type of Socket Connections
Antenna
receptacle Car radio aerial 1uV-3v 75 ohm Aerial
POSSTI5W, 1. Left speaker (-)
Output Speaker Left CH . |4 ohm 9. Left speaker (+)
and Right CH 2,10. 7.5W 2. Right speaker (-)
[ satife ] 9 10. Right speaker (+)
Power supply +14V - - allia ] a1l 10 5. Car battery
(Car battery) . +14V DC
Power supply + 14V = = 3 " RF3774vDC
16P plug (Ignition switch) 4l a] 12
Remote volume [ 3. Remote volume
Remote seek siel e il8s 4. Remote seek
Remote GND 11. Remote GND
Ground (7) = - 6iflfe a4 6. GND
4 BN ERIRE 1‘;-
8|l =] = 1] 16 8
NC - - 12. NC
15,
16.




CIRCUIT FUNCTION DIAGRAM (4114/4115)

AM /7 FM

TUNER

V906

Vo07

V652,V653

V651

IF + NB + MPX

s &

V6, V7

V8

Q
V901 2 V110
er . V130
{> LEFT
ELECTRONIC
e MPU VOLUME
o CONTROL
Sl l> RIGHT
D51 vg02| V903,010
f =4
H3 | ve
/’ VOLTAGE
£ REGULATOR
H1
E V5.D9 V1,V2
V101 VOLTAGE BATTERY
© V102 — REGULATOR \"|"{ <] DIRECT
e BN § > st L
D4,D5
(e}
V202 VOLTAGE
E REGULATOR ACC
S o >
(o]
B51-B57
@ o E=m
TAPE
RADIO

AUTO

ANT.




CIRCUIT FUNCTION DIAGRAM (4115T)
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SERVICE ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

PLL MICROPROCESSOR CIRCUIT
Equipment required

1. Stabilised 14VDC Power Supply

2. Frequency counter with more than 7 digits
Adjustment of local oscillator frequency

a) Connect frequency counter input to TP1

b) Switch unit to AM and tune to 1404KHz
Adjust trimmer capacitor C903 to get a reading of 1854000Hz
on frequency counter

Please note

This alignment must be performed at 1404KHz

AM CIRCUIT

Equipment required

1. AC Voltmeter

2. Stabilised 14VDC Power Supply

3. AM RF Signal generator

4. DC Voltmeter (Zi>100Kohm)

Adjustment of search stop sensitivity

a) Connect DC voltmeter to TP4

b) Switch unit to AM, tune to 999KHz and connect to signal
generator via a suitable dummy antenna

c) Set AM RF signal generator to 999KHz with an output level
of 30uV

d) Adjust R755 to get a reading of 0V on DC Voltmeter

FM CIRCUIT

Equipment required

1. Dual Channel AC Voltmeter

2. Stabilised 14VDC Power Supply

3. FM Stereo RF Signal generator

4. DC Voltmeter (Zi>100Kohm)

5.2 x 19 & 38KHz Notch Filters

FM IF Alignment
a) Connect DC Voltmeter to TP2 & TP3 and set to 0.5V FSD

b) Switch unit to FM, tune to 98.1MHz and connect to signal
generator via a suitable dummy antenna

c) Set the FM RF signal generator to 98.1MHz with an output
level of 1mV

d) Adjust F651 to get a reading of 0V on DC Voltmeter

Alignment of FM Search Stop Sensitivity

a) Connect DC Voltmeter to TP4 and set to 0.5V FSD

b) Switch unit to FM, tune to 98.1MHz and connect to signal
generator via a suitable dummy antenna

¢) Set the FM RF signal generator to 98.1MHz with an output
level of 6uV

d) Adjust R658 to get a reading of OV on DC Voltmeter

Alignment of FM MPX Circuit

a) Connect notch filter between speaker outputs and AC
Voltmeter. If no notch filter is available, set radio’s treble
control to minimum

b) Switch unit to FM, tune to 98.1MHz and connect to signal
generator via a suitable dummy antenna

c) Set the Stereo FM RF signal generator to 98.1MHz with an
output level of 3mV ;
Set to 75KHz deviation
Set to 10% pilot level and 90% 1KHz L+R main signal and
set to the Right channel

d) Adjust R655 to get maximum separation
Take note of trimmer resistor position

e) Switch the Stereo FM RF signal generator to the Left
channel

f) Adjust R655 to get maximum separation
Take note of trimmer resistor position

g) Set R655 half way between the Left and Right position

C903

R902 2 R654 ()
R755 R658
AM/FM TUNER

F651




MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENT LOCATION GUIDE (4114/4115)

TO SWITCH BOARD T0 MECHA

TOP VIEW



BOTTOM VIEW

TO SYITCH BOARD



REF. NO.24 600-2220-M000 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4114)
REF. NO.24 600-2211-M000 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4115)

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.
C1 Monolithic capacitor 0.1uF 16V 262-104M-1CJR-125
C2 Electrolytic capacitor 0.0022uF 16V 250-222M-1C00-066
C3 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C5 Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 25V 250-4R7M-1E00-111
Cé Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
Ccr Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C8 Electrolytic capacitor 470uF 10V 250-471M-1A00-136
C9 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
C10 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C11 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C12 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
C13 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C14 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
€15 Electrolytic capacitor 47uF 6.3V 250-470M-0J00-120
C101 Electrolytic capacitor 0.47uF 50V 250-R47M-1H00-111
C102 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C103 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 16V 250-101M-1C00-132
C104 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C105 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C106 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 16V 250-101M-1C00-132
Cc107 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C110 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C111 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C112 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C113 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C115 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C116 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-114
C117 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-114
C118 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C119 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C120 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C121 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C122 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C123 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C124 Electrolytic capacitor 22uF 16V 250-220M-1C00-120
C125 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C130 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C131 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C132 Electrolytic capacitor 0.001uF 10V 250-102M-1A00-055
C133 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 10V 250-101M-1A00-133
C201 Electrolytic capacitor 0.47uF 50V 250-R47M-1H00-111
C202 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C203 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 16V 250-101M-1C00-132
C204 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C205 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C207 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C210 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-114
C211 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
C212 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C213 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
C215 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C216 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
G217 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C218 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
C219 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C220 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
Cc221 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-114
C222 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C230 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C231 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
€232 Electrolytic capacitor 0.001uF 10V 250-102M-1A00-055
C651 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
€652 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
C653 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C654 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
C655 Chip capacitor 12pF 50V 265-120J-1HCH-300




REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

C656
Co657
C658
C659
€660
C661
C662
C663
C664
C665
C666
C667
C668
C669
C670
C671
Cce72
C673
Cce674
C675
C676
Cce77
C678
Ce79
C680
C751
C752
C753
C754
C755
C903
Co04
C905
C906
C9o07
C908
C909
C9a10
D1

D2

D4

D6
D7
D9
D10
D130
D131
D651
D652
D751
D752
D906
D910
F651
G600
15
N2
N4-1
P1
P3
P101
Q651
Q652
Q901
R1
R2

Chip capacitor 0.0033uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 10uF 16V
Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 0.22uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 16V
Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 22uF 16V
Chip capacitor 0.0033uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.0068uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.0047ufF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 25V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V
Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V
Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V
Chip capacitor 33pF 50V

Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.015uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V
Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Trimmer capacitor 10pF

Chip capacitor 5pF 50V

Chip capacitor 22pF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V
Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V (Low leakage)
Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V
Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V
Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 25V
Diode DSA3A(4)

Diode DSA3A(4)

Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2)
Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2)
Diode 1SS377

Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2)
Zener diode HZS10N(B1)

Diode 1SS377

Diode MA165

Diode MA165

Diode MA165

Diode MA165

Diode MA165

Diode MA165

Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2)
Diode MA165 (4114)

Detector cail

Surge protector

Toroidal coil

7P connector with wires

24P connector

SP plug

8P plug

16P plug

Ceramic filter

Ceramic resonator

Crystal 4.5MHz

Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%

Carbon film resistor 2.2k ohm 1/6W +5%

263-332K-1HJB-300
250-100M-1C00-111
250-1ROM-1H00-114
250-R22M-1H00-111
250-1ROM-1HO00-114
250-1ROM-1H00-114
263-223K-1HJB-300
250-101M-1C00-132
263-473K-1EJB-301
263-103K-1HJB-300
250-220M-1C00-120
263-332K-1HJB-300
263-682K-1HJB-300
263-223K-1HJB-300
263-472K-1HJB-300
250-4R7M-1EQ00-111
263-103K-1HJB-300
263-333K-1EJB-300
263-333K-1EJB-300
263-223K-1HJB-300
263-103K-1HJB-300
250-1ROM-1H00-114
265-330J-1H00-300
263-103K-1HJB-300
263-103K-1HJB-300
263-153K-1HJB-300
263-103K-1HJB-300
263-473K-1EJB-301
250-1ROM-1H00-114
263-223K-1HJB-300
345-0114-0100
265-5R0C-1HCH-300
265-220J-1HCH-300
250-221M-1C00-133
252-2R2M-1H00-114
263-333K-1EJB-300
263-103K-1HJB-300
250-4R7M-1E00-111
304-0100-1200
304-0100-1200
306-0093-1101
306-0093-1101
304-0142-0001
306-0093-1101
306-0101-1001
304-0142-0001
304-0037-0001
304-0037-0001
304-0037-0001
304-0037-0001
304-0037-0001
304-0037-0001
306-0093-1101
304-0037-0001
351-0533-1300
431-0005-0000
351-0213-7900
421-0747-0000
412-0699-0000
412-0684-0000
412-0276-0000
412-0726-7300
360-0010-0401
361-0052-0400
361-0022-4600
202-103J-2A00-150

200-222J-2C00-110

0=




REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

R3
R4
R8
R9
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R50
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R111
R112
R113
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R211
R212
R230
R231
R232
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668
R669
R670
R671
R672
R674
R675
R676
R751
R752
R753
R754

Carbon film resistor 2.2k ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 2.2 ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 1.5k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3M ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2 ohm 1/10W 5%

Chip resistor 1k chm 1/10W +5%

Chip resistor 8.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 3.3 ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 1.5 ohm 1/2W +5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 8.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 220 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1M ohm 1/10W +5%

Chip resistor 5.6k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%

Chip resistor 220k chm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47 ohm 1/10W +5%

Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 8.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 5.6k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k chm 1/10W 5%

Chip resistor 3.9k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 390 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W 5%
Carbon film resistor 15k ohm 1/6W +5%
Trimmer resistor 50k chm-B

Chip resistor 5.6k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7 ohm 1/10W +5%
Trimmer resistor 10k ohm-B

Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 27k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 82k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 2.7k ohm 1/10W +5% _
Chip resistor 27k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 33k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 33k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10 ohm 1/10W 5%

Chip resistor 12k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 12k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 82k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%

200-222J-2C00-110
200-2R2J-2C00-110
202-152J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-335J-2A00-150
202-2R2J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
200-3R3J-2C00-110
200-1R5J-2H00-110
202-101J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-221J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-105J-2A00-150
202-562J-2A00-150
202-332J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-224J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
202-470J-2A00-150
202-101J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-562J-2A00-150
202-332J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-392J-2A00-150
202-391J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
200-153J-2C00-110
340-1007-0200
202-562J-2A00-150
202-4R7J-2A00-150
340-1005-0200
202-332J-2A00-150
202-273J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-682J-2A00-150
202-682J-2A00-150
200-823J-2C00-110
202-272J-2A00-150
202-273J-2A00-150
202-333J-2A00-150
202-333J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-100J-2A00-150
202-123J-2A00-150
202-123J-2A00-150
200-823J-2C00-110
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150

202-682J-2A00-150

e




REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

R755
R756
R757
R758
R759
R760
R761
R901
R902
R903
R904
R905
R906
R907
R908
R909
R910
R911
R912
R913
R914
R915
R916
R917
R918
R919
R920
R921
R922
R923
R924
VA1

V5
V6
V7

Vo

V101
V102
V110
V130
V202
V651
V652
V653
V654
V751
V901
V902
V903
V05
VI06
Voo7
Vo038
V309
V910
V911

Trimmer resistor 10k ohm-B

Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 1M ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W 5%
Carbon film resistor 10 ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 100 ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 2.2k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 470 ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 330 ohm 1/6W +5% (4115)
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 4.7k ochm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k onm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k onm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Transistor 2SB1277(TL2/R)
Transistor UN2212

Transistor 2SD2133(Q/R)
Transistor 2SB815(B6/B7)
Transistor 2SA1520

Transistor UN2212

Regulator IC MM1257F

Pre amplifier IC LA3161

Transistor UN2215(R/S)

Electronic volume IC LC75385
Power amplifier IC TDA-1519
Transistor UN2215(R/S)

IC LA1862M

Transistor UN2215(R/S)

Transistor UN2212

Transistor UN2212

Transistor UN2210(R/S)

IC uPD17012GF-603-3BE
Transistor UN2112

Transistor UN2212

Transistor UN2215(R/S) (4115)
Transistor 25C2712(BL)

Transistor 2SC2712(BL)

Reset IC PST9136

Transistor UN2117(Q/R/S) (4115)
Transistor UN2117(Q/R/S) (4115)
Transistor UN2117(Q/R/S) (4115)
Aerial socket

3P plug

4P plug

3P shield wires

Main printed circuit board

Tuner

340-0397-0100
202-102J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-105J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
200-100J-2C00-110
200-101J-2C00-110
200-222J-2C00-110
202-471J-2A00-150
200-331J-2C00-110
202-223J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
200-472J-2C00-110
202-472J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-101J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
301-0131-1201
302-0210-0001
302-0200-1101-003
301-0085-0001
301-0120-0001
302-0210-0001
310-0578-0001
310-0071-0000
302-0240-1101-006
310-0619-0000
310-0646-0000
302-0240-1101-006
310-0490-0000
302-0240-1101-006
302-0210-0001
302-0210-0001
302-0211-1101-006
310-0650-0000
301-0112-0001
302-0210-0001
302-0240-1101-006
302-0173-1301
302-0173-1301
310-0633-0001
301-0134-1101-007
301-0134-1101-007
301-0134-1101-007
411-0338-0000
412-0793-0000
412-0794-0000
421-0702-0000
440-1953-0000

625-0226-0000
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MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENT LOCATION GUIDE (4115T)
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REF. NO.24 600-2214-M000 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4115T)

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.
CH Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 25V 250-4R7M-1E00-111
C2 Electrolytic capacitor 1000uF 35V 250-102M-1F00-066
€3 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C5 Electrolytic capacitor 47uF 25V 250-470M-1E00-132
C6 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C7 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C8 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 10V 250-101M-1A00-133
C9 Electrolytic capacitor 220ufF 10V 250-221M-1A00-132
C10 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C11 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C12 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
C13 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C14 Electrolytic capacitor 220ufF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
C15 Electrolytic capacitor 47uF 10V 250-470M-1A00-132
C101 Electrolytic capacitor 0.47uF 50V 250-R47M-1H00-111
C102 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C103 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 10V 250-101M-1A00-132
C104 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C105 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C106 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 16V 250-101M-1C00-132
c107 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C110 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C111 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C112 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C113 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C115 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C116 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C117 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C118 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1HO00-111
C119 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C120 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C121 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C122 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C123 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C124 Electrolytic capacitor 22uF 16V 250-220M-1C00-120
C125 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C141 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C142 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C143 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 10V 250-221M-1A00-133
C144 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 35V 250-101M-1F00-055
C145 Electrolytic capacitor 47uF 25V 250-470M-1E00-133
C146 Electrolytic capacitor 470uF 16V (Non polar) 251-471M-1C00-057
C147 Chip capacitor 0.22uF 25V 263-224K-1EJB-302
C201 Electrolytic capacitor 0.47uF 50V 250-R47M-1H00-111
C202 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C203 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 10V 250-101M-1A00-132
C204 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C205 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C207 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C210 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C211 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C212 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C213 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C215 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C216 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C217 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2ufF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C218 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C219 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C220 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C221 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V 250-2R2M-1H00-111
C222 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C241 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C242 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C243 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 10V 250-221M-1A00-133
C245 Electrolytic capacitor 47uF 25V 250-470M-1E00-133
C246 Electrolytic capacitor 470uF 16V (Non polar) 251-471M-1C00-057
C247 Chip capacitor 0.22uF 25V

S

263-224K-1EJB-302




DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.
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C301 Electrolytic capacitor 10uF 16V 250-100M-1C00-111
C633 Electrolytic capacitor 100uF 10V 250-101M-1A00-132
C651 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C652 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C653 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300
C654 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
Ce55 Chip capacitor 12pF 50V 265-120J-1HCH-300
C656 Chip capacitor 0.0033uF 50V 263-332K-1HJB-300
C657 Electrolytic capacitor 10uF 16V 250-100M-1C00-111
C658 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
€659 Electrolytic capacitor 0.22uF 50V 250-R22M-1H00-111
C660 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C661 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C662 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C664 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C665 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C666 Electrolytic capacitor 22uF 16V 250-220M-1C00-120
C667 Chip capacitor 0.0033uF 50V 263-332K-1HJB-300
C668 Chip capacitor 0.0068uF 50V 263-682K-1HJB-300
C669 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C670 Chip capacitor 0.0047uF 50V 263-472K-1HJB-300
C671 Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 50V 250-4R7M-1E00-111
C672 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C673 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C674 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C675 Chip capacitor 0.022uF 50V 263-223K-1HJB-300
C676 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
ce77 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-111
C678 Chip capacitor 33pF 50V 265-330J-1H00-300
C679 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C680 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C751 Chip capacitor 0.015uF 50V 263-153K-1HJB-300
C752 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C753 Chip capacitor 0.047uF 25V 263-473K-1EJB-301
C754 Electrolytic capacitor 1uF 50V 250-1ROM-1H00-114
G755 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C903 Trimmer capacitor 10pF 345-0114-0100
C904 Chip capacitor 5pF 50V 265-5R0C-1HCH-300
C905 Chip capacitor 22pF 50V 265-220J-1HCH-300
C906 Electrolytic capacitor 220uF 16V 250-221M-1C00-133
Co07 Electrolytic capacitor 2.2uF 50V (Low leakage) 252-2R2M-1H00-114
C308 Chip capacitor 0.033uF 25V 263-333K-1EJB-300
C909 Chip capacitor 0.01uF 50V 263-103K-1HJB-300
C910 Electrolytic capacitor 4.7uF 50V 250-4R7M-1E00-111
D1 Diode DSA3A(4) 304-0100-1200

D2 Diode DSA3A(4) 304-0100-1200

D4 Zener diode HZS5.6N(B2) 306-0095-1101

D5 Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) 306-0093-1101

D6 Diode 1SS8377 304-0142-0001

D7 Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) 306-0093-1101

D9 Zener diode HZS10N(B1) 306-0101-1001

D10 Zener diode HZS5.6N(B2) 306-0095-1101

D401 Zener diode HZS6.8N(B2) 306-0097-1101

D651 Diode MA165 304-0037-0001
D652 Diode MA165 304-0037-0001
D751 Diode MA165 304-0037-0001
D752 Diode MA165 304-0037-0001
D906 Zener diode HZS4.7N(B2) 306-0093-1101
D910 Diode MA165 304-0037-0001

F651 Detector coil 351-0533-1300
G600 Surge protector 431-0005-0000

15| Toroidal coil 351-0213-7900

N2 7P connector with wires 421-0747-0000

N4-1 24P connector 412-0699-0000

P1 5P plug 412-0221-0000

P3 8P plug 412-0219-0000
P101 16P plug 412-0726-7300




REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

Q651
Q652
Q901
R1
R2
R3
R8
R9
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R50
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R111
R112
R113
R130
R131
R142
R143
R144
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R211
R212
R230
R231
R242
R243
R301
R302
R303
R304
R305
R401
R402
R403
R651
R652
R653
R654
R655
R656
R657
R658
R659
R660
R661
R662
R663
R664
R665
R666
R667
R668

Ceramic filter

Ceramic resonator

Crystal 4.5MHz

Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 1.8k ohm 1/2W +5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 5.6k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3M ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 2.2 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 3.3 ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 18 ohm 1/2W +5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 220 ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1M ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 15k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2 ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 4.7k ohm 1/6W 5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 120k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 15k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 2.2 ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 2.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1M ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 470 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 3.9k ochm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 390 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W £5%
Carbon film resistor 15 ohm 1/6W +5%
Trimmer resistor 50k chm-B

Chip resistor 5.6k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7 ohm 1/10W +5%
Trimmer resistor 10k ohm-B

Chip resistor 3.3k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 27k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 82k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 2.7k ochm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 27k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 33k ochm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 33k ohm 1/10W +5%

360-0010-0401
361-0052-0400
361-0022-4600
202-103J-2A00-150
200-182J-2H00-110
202-101J-2A00-150
202-562J-2A00-150
202-272J-2A00-150
202-335J-2A00-150
202-2R2J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
200-3R3J-2C00-110
200-181J-2H00-110
202-101J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-221J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-105J-2A00-150
202-153J-2A00-150
202-332J-2A00-150
202-101J-2A00-150
202-2R2J-2A00-150
200-472J-2C00-110
202-101J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-822J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-124J-2A00-150
202-153J-2A00-150
202-332J-2A00-150
202-101J-2A00-150
202-2R2J-2A00-150
202-272J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-105J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-471J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-392J-2A00-150
202-391J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
200-153J-2C00-110
340-1007-0200
202-562J-2A00-150
202-4R7J-2A00-150
340-1005-0200
202-332J-2A00-150
202-273J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-682J-2A00-150
202-682J-2A00-150
200-823J-2C00-110
202-272J-2A00-150
202-273J-2A00-150
202-333J-2A00-150

202-333J-2A00-150

LA




DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 12k ohm 1/10W £5%
Chip resistor 12k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 82k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 6.8k ohm 1/10W +5%
Trimmer resistor 10k ohm-B

Chip resistor 1k ochm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1M ohm 1/10W #5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W 5%
Carbon film resistor 10 ohm 1/6W +5%
Carbon film resistor 2.2k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 470 ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Carbon film resistor 4.7k ohm 1/6W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 22k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 47k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 4.7k ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 100k chm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W £5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 1k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 100 ohm 1/10W 5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 2.2k ohm 1/10W +5%
Chip resistor 10k ohm 1/10W £5%
Transistor 2SA1706

Transistor UN2212

Transistor 2SD2133(Q/R)
Transistor 2SB815(B6/B7)
Transistor 25A1520

Transistor UN2212

Regulator IC MM1257F

Regulator IC AN7815F

Pre amplifier IC LA3161

Transistor UN2215(R/S)

Electronic volume IC LC75385
Power amplifier IC LA4450
Transistor UN2215(R/S)

Transistor 25D1935(6/7/8)
Transistor 2SD1935(6/7/8)
Transistor UN2212

IC LA1862M

Transistor UN2215(R/S)

Transistor UN2212

Transistor UN2212

Transistor UN2210(R/S)

IC uPD17012GF-603-3BE
Transistor 25C2712(BL)

Transistor 2SC2712(BL)

Reset IC PST9136

Transistor UN2117(Q/R/S)

Holder - IC

Aerial socket

202-472J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-100J-2A00-150
202-123J-2A00-150
202-123J-2A00-150
200-823J-2C00-110
202-222J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-682J-2A00-150
340-0397-0100

202-102J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-105J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
200-100J-2C00-150
200-222J-2C00-110
202-471J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
200-472J-2C00-110
202-472J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-223J-2A00-150
202-473J-2A00-150
202-472J-2A00-150
202-104J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-102J-2A00-150
202-101J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-222J-2A00-150
202-103J-2A00-150
301-0130-1201

302-0210-0001

302-0200-1101-003
301-0085-1101-003
301-0120-0001

302-0210-0001

310-0578-0001

310-0499-0000

310-0071-0000

302-0240-1101-006
310-0619-0000

310-0653-0000

302-0240-1101-006
302-0212-1201-014
302-0212-1201-014
302-0210-0001

310-0490-0000

302-0240-1101-006
302-0210-0001

302-0210-0001

302-0211-1101-006
310-0650-0000

302-0173-1301

302-0173-1301

310-0633-0001

301-0134-1101-007
100-7952-0000

411-0338-0000

Lo




REF. NO.

DESCRIPTION

MFR'S NO.

3P shield wires

Main printed circuit board

Tuner

421-0702-0000
440-1955-0001
625-0226-0000
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REF. NO.21 603-2297-0000 SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4114)
REF. NO.21 603-2273-0000 SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4115)
REF. NO.21 603-2275-0000 SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (4115T)

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.

B51 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B51 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B52 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B52 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B53 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B53 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B54 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B54 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B55 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B55 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B56 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B56 Lamp (4115T) 430-0222-0000

B57 Lamp (4114/4115) 430-0252-0000

B57 Lamp (4115T) 430-0277-0000

C901 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300

C902 Chip capacitor 0.001uF 50V 263-102K-1HJB-300

D51 LED TLR206 (4115) 320-0120-0000

D901 Diode HSM2838C 304-0124-0001

D902 Diode HSM2838C 304-0124-0001

D903 Diode HSM2838C 304-0124-0001

D904 Diode HSM2838C 304-0124-0001
Encoder volume 341-0115-0101

H901 Audio select

H902 Level control

H903 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H904 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H905 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H906 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H907 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H908 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H909 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H910 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H911 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H912 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H913 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H914 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

H915 Tact switch 400-0639-0100

N3 8P connector with wires 421-0746-0000

N4-2 24P connector 412-0699-0000

R51 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W £5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R51 Chip resistor 47 ohm 1/10W +5% (4115T) 202-470J-2A00-150

R52 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W £5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R52 Chip resistor 47 ohm 1/10W £5% (4115T) 202-470J-2A00-150

R53 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W 5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R53 Chip resistor 47 ohm 1/10W 5% (4115T) 202-470J-2A00-150

R54 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W +5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R54 Chip resistor 56 ohm 1/10W +5% (4115T) 202-560J-2A00-150

R55 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W 5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R55 Chip resistor 56 ohm 1/10W £5% (4115T) 202-560J-2A00-150

R56 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W 5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150

R57 Chip resistor 27 ohm 1/10W 5% (4114/4115) 202-270J-2A00-150
Holder - LCD 100-7949-0000
Reflection plate 101-1423-0002
LCD back screen 101-1424-0001
Light guide - LCD 131-5192-0000
Jumper chip 2125 202-0R00-2A00-150
Jumper chip 3216 202-0R00-2B00-140
LCD panel 333-0067-0200
Switch printed circuit board (4114/4115) 440-1954-0002
Switch printed circuit board (4115T) 440-1956-0000
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MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - MECHANISM

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.
1 Chassis ass'y 610-1668-0000
2 Head panel ass'y 610-1669-0000
3 SP roller 150-3140-0000
4 P.R. spring 160-2158-0000
5 P. gear metal 131-4842-0000
6 P. gear 131-4653-0000
7 Tape guide (U) 131-4654-0000
8 Head holder (B) 131-4675-0000
9 Head 608-0596-0000
10 Slide switch 400-0598-0000
11 Shift plate (B) 131-4676-0000
12 H. G spring 160-1259-0000
13 Faston washer 101-1219-0000
16 Pinch roller arm (F) ass'y 179-1281-0000
{17 Pinch roller arm (R) ass'y 179-1266-0000
19 F.R. bracket (M) ass'y 610-1670-0000
20 Seesaw plate (M) ass'y 610-1671-0000
22 T. reel ass'y 179-1267-0000
23 P. gear (R) 131-4656-0000
24 F. gear (R) 131-4657-0000
25 P.D. gear 131-4843-0000
26 E.D. gear 131-4659-0000
27 Reverse gear (M) 131-4844-0000
28 E.D. plate (B) 131-4661-0000
29 M.G. plate semi-ass'y 610-1672-0000
30 TN spring 160-2162-0000
31 P. clutch ass'y 179-1268-0000
32 Lift up plate 100-7708-0000
33 Anti-reverse arm 131-4845-0000
34 Tri arm spring 160-2163-0000
38 SW substrate 440-1834-0000
39 Slide switch 400-0620-0000
40 Push switch 400-0600-0000
41 Connector 412-0595-0000
43 Case lifter 100-7709-0000
44 P.E plate ass'y 610-1586-0000
45 C.D spring 160-2164-0000
46 Cushion rubber 101-1218-0000
47 Reverse spring 160-2165-0000
48 Cassette case (M) 100-7601-0000
49 C.D plate (B) 100-7602-0000
50 Pack slider 131-4846-0000
51 Pack pressure spring 100-7603-0000
52 P.E spring 160-2043-0000
56 H.P. roller (A) 150-3143-0000
57 H.P. roller (B) 150-3144-0000
58 C.H. push plate (M) 100-7710-0000
59 C.H. spring 160-2220-0000
60 Push lever spring 160-2221-0000
61 Push lever (M) 100-7711-0000
64 Main plate 100-7712-0000
65 M.S. spring 160-2222-0000
66 H.S. spring 160-2223-0000
68 Motor ass'y 608-0597-0000
70 FR working plate semi-ass'y 610-1673-0000
71 F. gear 131-4847-0000
72 FR spring (M) 160-2224-0000
74 F.L. capstan ass'y 179-1282-0000
75 Main belt 131-4667-0000
i P.P spring 160-2174-0000
78 Main gear (V) 131-4848-0000
79 Middle pulley 131-4669-0000
80 Head panel spring (M) 160-2225-0000
81 | Trigger arm (C) 131-4849-0000
82 Collar screw (T) 009-0036-0000
83 H.P push arm 131-4850-0000
84 Seesaw working plate 100-7713-0000
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REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.
85 Power switch spring 160-2226-0000
86 FR slide plate (M) 100-7714-0000
87 Collar screw (P) 009-0025-0000
88 H.P. return arm 100-7715-0000
89 T.A. spring (C) 160-2227-0000
90 Polyslider washer (Cut) 0.85 x 2.8 x 0.25 101-1228-0000
91 FR lever spring 160-2228-0000
92 FF lever (MH) 100-7716-0000
93 REW lever (MH) 100-7717-0000
94 P.C. plate 100-7718-0000
95 P.C. spring 160-2229-0000
96 Rock plate (M) 100-7719-0000
97 Rock plate spring (M) 160-2230-0000
98 HL washer 10.3 x 14.2x 0.4 101-1288-0000
104 Eject lever (A) 100-7707-0000
105 Camera screw 2.6 x 2.5 000-0260-0250-122
200 S tapping tams screw M2 x 5 009-0030-0000
201 Tams screw M2 x 5 050-0200-0500-120
203 HL washer (Cut) 2.1 x4 x 0.4 101-1220-0000
204 HL washer (Cut) 1.6 x 3.8 x 0.3 101-1221-0000
205 S tapping screw (For camera) M2 x 3 000-0200-0300-122
206 E ring D1.5 080-0150-0000
208 HL washer (Cut) 1.2 x 3x 0.25 101-1222-0000
209 HL washer (Cut) 1.6 x 3.4 x 0.3 101-1289-0000
210 E ring D2.0 080-0200-0000
211 Tams screw M2 x 3 050-0200-0300-120
212 HL washer 1.85 x 5x 0.13 101-1290-0000
213 HL washer 1.85x 3.2x 0.2 101-1224-0000
214 HL washer (Cut) 1.5x 3.2x 0.5 101-1225-0000
216 Tams screw M2.6 x 4 050-0260-0400-126
27 Fix screw 009-0037-0000
218 Adjust screw 009-0027-0000
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EXPLODED VIEW - CABINET (4114/4115)
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EXPLODED VIEW - CABINET (4115T)
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MECHANICAL PARTS LIST - CABINET

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION MFR'S NO.

1 Button - TUNE 131-5166-0100

2 Button-1 2 131-5167-1400

3 Button - 3 4 131-5167-1500

4 Button-5 6 131-5167-1600

5 Button - LOC ASM 131-5167-1700

6 Button - FM  AM 131-5167-1800

it Button - ON/OFF 131-5165-0100

8 Escutcheon (4114) 131-5191-0701

8 Escutcheon (4115) 131-5191-0000

8 Escutcheon (4115T) 131-5191-0200

9 Light guide - VOLUME 131-5176-0003

10 Light guide - CASSETTE DOOR 131-5177-0000

11 Cassette door 131-5174-0400

12 Door spring 160-2252-0000

13 Cushion 101-1427-0000

14 Cushion 101-1401-0002

15 Holder - LCD 100-7949-0000

16 LCD panel 333-0067-0100

17 LCD back screen 101-1424-0000

18 Light guide - LCD 131-5192-0000

19 Reflection plate 101-1423-0000

20 Volume knob 131-5171-0001

21 Switch PC board ass'y (4114) 603-2297-0000

21 Switch PC board ass'y (4115) 603-2273-0000

21 Switch PC board ass'y (4115T) 603-2275-0000

22 Cushion 101-1370-0000
23 Front chassis 100-7936-0004

24 Main PC board ass'y (4114) 600-2220-M000

24 Main PC board ass'y (4115) 600-2211-M000
24 Main PC board ass'y (4115T) 600-2214-M000
25 Security PC board ass'y (4115) 600-2178-M000

Diode MA165 304-0037-0001
Security printed circuit board 440-1751-0001
or 440-1764-0001

26 Lid 100-7489-0008
21 Insulation paper 101-1404-0000
28 Insulation paper (4115) 101-1422-0000

29 Holder - Cassette mechanism 100-7927-0004

30 Cassette mechanism 626-0020-0000

31 Eject button 131-5172-0000

32 FR button 131-5173-0100
33 FF button 131-5173-0000

34 5P socket with wires 421-0398-0001

35 Side chassis (4114/4115) 100-7948-0004

35 Side chassis (4115T) 100-7953-0001

36 24P flat cables 471-0336-0000
37 Escutcheon set (4115) 613-0905-0000

37 Escutcheon set (4114/4115T) 613-0913-0004
38 Heatsink (4115T) 100-7954-0001
39 Regulator IC AN7815F (4115T) 310-0499-0000

A Flush head screw 3 x 6 001-0300-0600-021
B SEMS screw 2.6 x 5 050-0260-0500-120
C Pan head screw 2.6 x 5 (S-tight) 020-0260-0500-121
D Pan head screw 3 x 4 000-0300-0400-020
E Pan head screw 2.6 x 3 000-0260-0300-021
7 Pan head screw 2 x 6 (P-tight) 020-0200-0600-420
G Pan head screw 2.6 x 12 (4115T) 000-0260-1200-021
H Bind head tapping screw 3 x 8 (4115T) 014-0300-0800-521
| Pan head screw 2.6 x 14 (S-tight) (4115T) 020-0260-1400-121
J Hexagon nut D2.6 (4115T) 060-0260-0104
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OTHER PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION MFER'S NO. QTY
Pan head screw 3 x 5 000-0300-0500-021 4
Rubber cap 131-4268-0001 4
Hexagon socket head screw 5 x 20(4115T) 032-0500-2000-440 )
Hexagon nut D5 (4115T) 060-0500-0300 1
16P connector with wire (4115T) 421-0773-7300 1
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (4114)
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (4115)
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SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (4115T)
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